[FR Doc. 01–16071 Filed 6–26–01; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

### **DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

# **Employment and Training Administration**

[NAFTA-04698 and NAFTA-04698A]

Cummins, Inc. Cummins Power Generation St. Peter, MN, Including Temporary Workers of Pro Staff Temporary Services Employed at Cummins, Inc., Cummins Power Generation St, Peter, MN, Cummins, Inc., Cummins Power Generation Eden Prairie, MN; Amended Certification Regarding Eligibility to Apply for NAFTA-Transitional Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Section 250(A), Subchapter D, Chapter 2, Title II, of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273), the Department of Labor issued a Certification for NAFTA Transitional Adjustment Assistance on May 3, 2001, applicable to workers of Cummins, Inc., Cummins Power Generation, St. Peter, Minnesota. The notice published in the Federal Register on May 18, 2001 (66 FR 18119).

At the request of the company, the Department reviewed the certification for workers of the subject firm. Information provided by the company shows that some employees of the subject firm were temporary workers from Pro Staff Temporary Services, Mankato, Minnesota to produce power supplies at the St. Peter, Minnesota location of the subject firm. Information also shows that workers separations have occurred at the Eden Prairie, Minnesota location of the subject firm. The Eden Prairie, Minnesota location provides administrative services as well as design, sales and engineering services directly supporting the St. Peter, Minnesota facility.

Based on these findings, the
Department is amending the
certification to include temporary
workers of Pro Staff Temporary
Services, Mankoto, Minnesota who were
engaged in the production of power
supplies at Cummins, Inc., Cummins
Power Generation, St. Peter, Minnesota
and to include workers of the Eden
Prairies, Minnesota location of
Cummins, Inc., Cummins Power
Generation.

The intent of the Department's certification is to include all workers of Cummins, Inc., Cummins Power Generation, St. Peter, Minnesota adversely affected by an increase of imports from Mexico and/or Canada.

The amended notice applicable to NAFTA—04698 is hereby issued as follows:

"All workers of Cummins, Inc., Cummins Power Generation, St. Peter, Minnesota, including temporary workers of Pro Staff Temporary Services, Mankoto, Minnesota who were engaged in the production of power supplies at Cummins, Inc., Cummins Power Generation, St. Peter, Minnesota; and all workers of Cummins, Inc., Cummins Power Generation, Eden Prairie, Minnesota who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after March 29, 2000 through May 3, 2003 are eligible to apply for NAFTA–TAA under Section 250 of the Trade Act of 1974."

Signed at Washington, D.C. this 13th day of June, 2001.

#### Edward A. Tomchick,

Director, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 01–16157 Filed 6–26–01; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

#### **DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

# **Employment and Training Administration**

#### [NAFTA-4707]

# General Automotive Manufacturing, LLC Franklin, Wisconsin; Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Title V of the North American Free Trade Agreement Implementation Act (Public Law 103–182) concerning transitional adjustment assistance, hereinafter called NAFTA—TAA and in accordance with Section 250(a), Subchapter D, Chapter 2, Title II, of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended (19 U.S.C. 2331), an investigation was initiated on March 30, 2001, in response to a worker petition which was filed on behalf of workers at General Automotive Manufacturing, LLC, Franklin, Wisconsin.

The petitioner has requested that he petition be withdrawn. Consequently further investigation in this case would serve no purpose, and the investigation has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC, this 13th day of June, 2001.

### Linda G. Poole,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 01–16160 Filed 6–26–01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

## **DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

# **Employment and Training Administration**

### [NAFTA-4742]

## Grove U.S., LLC Shady Grove, PA; Amended Certification Regarding Eligibility To Apply for NAFTA Transitional Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Section 250(a), Subchapter D, Chapter 2, Title II, of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended (19 U.S.C. 2273), the Department of Labor issued a Certification Regarding Eligibility to Apply for NAFTA Transitional Adjustment Assistance on April 30, 2001, applicable to workers at Grove U.S., LLC, producing scissor aerial work platforms in Shady Grove, Pennsylvania. The notice was published in the **Federal Register** on May 18, 2001 (66 FR 27691).

At the request of State agency, the Department reviewed the certification for workers of the subject firm. The workers produce aerial work platforms. New information provided by the company show that workers of the subject firm are not separately identifiable by product line.

The intent of the certification is to provide coverage to all workers of the subject firm impacted by increased imports from Canada of articles like or directly competitive with those produced by the workers' firm.

Therefore, the Department is amending the certification to provide coverage to all workers separated from employment at the subject firm, and not limit the coverage to those workers producing scissor aerial work platforms.

The amended notice applicable to NAFTA–4272 is hereby issued as follows:

All workers of Grove U.S. LLC, Shady Grove, Pennsylvania, who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after March 28, 2000, through April 30, 2003, are eligible to apply for NAFTA—TAA under Section 250 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed in Washington, D.C. this 6th day of June 2001.

#### Edward A. Tomchick,

Director, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 01–16152 Filed 6–26–01; 8:45 am]